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SHAFFI�CHEMICAL�INDUSTRIES�LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Dear Shareholders,
I feel pleasure to present before you on behalf of the Board of Directors of Shaffi Chemical 
Industries Limited half yearly un-audited accounts for the period July, 2015 to December, 
2015 along with the Limited Scope Review of company's auditors.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS:
Sales-net during the period under review are Nil as compared to Rs. 0.208 M of the 

stcorresponding half yearly accounts for the period ended 31  December, 2014. Gross 
Profit/(Loss) is Rs. NIL during the period under review as well as the corresponding period 

stended 31  December, 2014. Profit/(Loss) after taxation is Rs. 21.952 M as against Rs. 
(17.735) M to the corresponding period of last half year ended 31/12/2014. The disputed 
cases related to First Capital ABN AMRO equities (Pakistan) Ltd, Lahore Stock Exchange and 
others are contested vigorously at its proper forums by your company and are explained in 
the latest annual financial statements under the title “Contingencies and Commitments”.

EARNING PER SHARE: 
The earnings per share of the company for the period under review are Rs. 1.83 as 

stcompared to Rs. (1.48) in the last corresponding half year ended 31  December, 2014.

FUTURE OUTLOOK: 
th

As informed earlier in the annual report year ended 30  June, 2015 that on the face of 
multiple hurdles and crucial situation, the directors of the company are seeking approval of 
the shareholders to close down all manufacturing activities of our company in order to save 
the shareholders interest in the  company from further decline in value of shares. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 

The Board of Directors deeply expresses its appreciation to the staff, workers and all other 

stakeholders for their continued support in achieving the reported level of performance.

� � � � � � �
For and on behalf of Board

Lahore� � � � � � � �          IFTIKHAR SHAFFI�
thDated:- 26  February, 2016� � � � �            Chief Executive
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SHAFFI�CHEMICAL�INDUSTRIES�LIMITED

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS ON REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Introduction
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim balance sheet of Shaffi Chemical 
Industries Limited as at December 31, 2015 and the related condensed interim profit and 
loss account, condensed interim statement of other comprehensive income, condensed 
interim statement of cash flows, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and notes 
to the financial information for the half year then ended (here-in-after referred to as the 
“condensed interim financial information”). Management is responsible for the preparation 
and presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with 
approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information 
based on our review. The figures of the condensed interim profit and loss account and 
condensed interim statement of other comprehensive income for the quarters ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014 have not been reviewed, and we do not express a conclusion 
on them as we are required to review only the cumulative figures for the half year ended 
December 31, 2015.

Scope of Review
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity.” A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying condensed interim financial information as of and for the half year ended 
December 31, 2015 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with approved 
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. 

Emphasis of Matter 
We draw your attention to note # 2 to the condensed interim financial information, which 
states that this condensed interim financial information has been prepared on the basis of 
estimated realizable/ (settlement) values of assets and liabilities respectively in addition to 
historical cost convention as the Company is no longer a going concern for the reason stated 
in aforesaid note. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

HLB IJAZ TABUSSUM & CO.� � � � � �  Lahore
Chartered Accountants� � � �
Engagement Partner:
Muhammad Aslam Tabussum (FCA)

Dated: February 26, 2016

Lahore �
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SHAFFI�CHEMICAL�INDUSTRIES�LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET 

As At December 31, 2015 (Un-Audited)

Book Value Estimated Book Value Estimated

Note

Realisable/ 

Settlement Value

Realisable/ 

Settlement Value

ASSETS

Cash and Bank Balances 470,839 470,839 539,246 539,246

Trade Debts - - - -

Loans and Advances 406,237 406,237 198,251 198,251

Other Receivables 1,663,477 1,588,299 1,452,942 1,377,764

Security Deposits 223,560 223,560 223,560 223,560

Investments 5 35,150,453 35,148,697 40,671,283 38,398,910

Property, Plant and Equipment 6 65,092,552

                 

61,977,019

                 

67,721,087 61,977,019

TOTAL ASSETS 103,007,118

              

99,814,650

                

110,806,369 102,714,750

LIABILITIES

Accrued and Other Payables 9,607,259

                    

9,607,259

                    

9,755,420 9,755,420

Accrued Markup 16,298,635

                 

16,298,635

                 

2,932,687 2,932,687

Borrowings 16,128,336

                 
16,128,336

                 
60,114,050 60,114,050

Deferred Income Tax 7 -                                -                                 - -

Provision for Taxation -

                                
-

                                
2,076 2,076

TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,034,230

                

42,034,230

                

72,804,232 72,804,232

NET ASSETS 60,972,888

                

57,780,420

                

38,002,137 29,910,518

REPRESENTED BY:-

Authorised Capital

12,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 120,000,000

              

120,000,000

              

120,000,000 120,000,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up Capital

12,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid in cash 8 120,000,000 120,000,000 120,000,000 120,000,000

Fair Value Reserve 5,753 5,753 7,477 7,477

Accumulated Profits (114,889,427) (114,889,427) (140,153,339) (140,153,339)

Share Holders' Equity 5,116,326 5,116,326 (20,145,862) (20,145,862)

Surplus on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipments 55,856,561 - 58,147,998 -

Net Surplus on Estimated Realisable/Settlement Value - 52,664,094 - 50,056,379

Contingencies & Commitments 9 - - - -

60,972,888 57,780,420 38,002,137 29,910,518

The annexed notes 1 to 15 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

June 30, 2015 (Audited)December 31, 2015 (Un-Audited)
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SHAFFI�CHEMICAL�INDUSTRIES�LIMITED

                 
CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

For The Half Year Ended December 31, 2015 (Un-Audited)

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Note Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Sales - net - 207,565 - -

Cost of Sales 10 - (207,565) - -

Gross Profit / (Loss) - - - -

Distribution Expenses - - - -

Administrative Expenses (3,452,323) (4,184,096) (3,066,219) (2,245,840)

Other Operating Income 251,325

                      

1,357,605

                  

(381,487) 1,108,543

(3,200,998)

                 

(2,826,491)

                 

(3,447,706) (1,137,297)

(3,200,998)

                 

(2,826,491)

                 

(3,447,706) (1,137,297)

Finance Cost (753,182)

                    

(970,092)

                    

(268,316) (485,428)

(3,954,180)

                 
(3,796,583)

                 
(3,716,022) (1,622,725)

Derecognition of financial liabilities 32,445,761                -                                32,445,761 -

28,491,582

                

(3,796,583)

                 

28,729,740 (1,622,725)

(Impairment) / Reversal of Impairment on Long Term Investment 5.1 (10,928,650)

              

(12,377,201)

              

(2,380,486) (13,944,110)

17,562,932

                

(16,173,784)

              

26,349,254 (15,566,835)

Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associated Company (1,557,679)

                 

(1,637,072)

                 

(289,145) 6,764,097

Profit / (Loss) before Taxation 16,005,253

                

(17,810,856)

              

26,060,109 (8,802,738)

Taxation

-Current 11 - (2,076) - -

-Share of Tax of Associated Company 5,946,938 77,556 469,538 (2,679,006)

5,946,938 75,480 469,538 (2,679,006)

Profit / (Loss) after Taxation 21,952,191 (17,735,375) 26,529,647 (11,481,744)

Earnings per share 12 1.83 (1.48) 2.21 (0.96)

The annexed notes 1 to 15 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Half Year Ended Quarter Ended
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SHAFFI�CHEMICAL�INDUSTRIES�LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For The Half Year Ended December 31, 2015 (Un-Audited)

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Rupees Rupees

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/ (Loss) before taxation 16,005,253 (17,810,856)

Adjustments for : 

Depreciation 2,628,536 2,880,723

Impairment/(Reversal of impairment) on long term investment 10,928,650 12,377,201

Share of (profit) / loss of associated company 1,557,679 1,637,072

Provision for gratuity -

                                 

36,858

Interest income (36)

                                 

(1,567)

Finance cost 753,182

                        

970,092

15,868,011

                  

17,900,378

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 31,873,263

                  

89,523

Changes in Working Capital

(Increase) / Decrease in Current Assets

Stock in Trade -

                                 
207,569

Trade Debts -
                                 

-

Loans and Advances (207,986)                      2,108

Other Receivables (210,535)
                      

(46,769)

(418,521)

                      
162,908

Increase / (Decrease) in Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables (148,161)

                      

(217,030)

Changes in Working Capital (566,682)

                      

(54,122)

Cash Generated from  / (used in) Operations 31,306,581

                  

35,401

Taxes paid (2,076)

                           

(17,962)

Finance Cost Paid (1,675)

                  

(4,491)

Net Cash Generated from / (Used in)   Operating Activities 31,302,830

                  

12,948

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Net Cash Generated from Investing Activities -

                                 

-

Net Cash Flows  Before Financing Activities 31,302,830

                  

12,948

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Short Term Borrowings (31,371,273)

                

-

Interest Income 36 1,567

Dividend Paid - -

Net Cash Flows From Financing Activities (31,371,237) 1,567

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (68,407) 14,515

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the Beginning 539,246 647,799

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the End 470,839 662,314

The annexed notes 1 to 15 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.
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SHAFFI�CHEMICAL�INDUSTRIES�LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For The Half Year Ended December 31, 2015 (Un-Audited)

These condensed interim financial statements are un-audited and are submitted to the shareholders as required under Section

245 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of

the International Accounting Standards 34 ' Interim Financial Reporting '.

4 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of these financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of

the preceding annual audited published financial statements of the Company.

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Keeping in view the fact that company may not be able to continue as going concern, these financial statements are prepared on

the basis of realisable/ settlement values of assets and liabilities respectively. In realisable/ settlement value basis, assets are

carried at amount of cash and cash equivalents that could currently be obtained by selling the assets in an orderly disposal.

Liabilities are carried at their settlement values, that is undiscounted amounts of cash or cash equivalents expected to be paid to

satisfy the liabilities in the normal course of business. Realisable / settlement values of assets and liabilities respectively as

disclosed in the balance sheet are based on the managements' estimate, except for property, plant and equipment which are

valued by independent valuer.

In addition to the accounting convention of realisable / settlement values of assets and liabilities, these financial statements have

also been prepared under historical cost convention except for Building, Plant & Machinery which is stated on revalued amounts.

2

During the period ended December 31, 2015,the company reported loss after taxation of Rupees 21.952Million. The company has

accumulated losses and shareholders' equity Rupees 114.889Million and Rupees 5.116 Million respectively as on December 31,

2015. During the half year Sales of company have decreased from 0.208 Million to Nil. Company remained closed for six

months.These factors have raised uncertainties that the company may not be able to continue as a going concern. Therefore these

financial statements have been prepared on the basis of estimated realisable/ settlement values of assets and liabilities

respectively in addition to historical cost convention. All assets and liabilities in these financial statements have been presented

in the order of liquidity. 

GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

The Company was incorporated under the Companies Ordinance, 1984as Public Limited Company on 27th September 1994. The

shares of the company are quoted on Karachi and Lahore Stock Exchanges of Pakistan. The main activity of the company is to

manufacture and process of Di-Octyle-Ortho Phathalates (DOP) Chemicals. In the current years, the company produced Lith and

Diltex Binder. The registered office of the company is situated at Gadoon Amazai, Industrial Estate, Swabi, Khyber

Pakhtoonkhwan.

Un-Audited Audited

December 31, 2015 June 30, 2015

Rupees Rupees

5 INVESTMENTS

Long term investment in associated company under equity method 5.1 35,134,515 40,653,621

Long term investment available for sale 15,938 17,662

35,150,453 40,671,283

5.1 Long term investment in associated company under equity method

Long term investment in associated company under equity method 103,935,415 98,525,871

Less: Impairment loss

        At the beginning of the period 57,872,250 37,703,275

        Impairment loss for the period 10,928,650 20,168,975

        At the end of the period 68,800,900 57,872,250

35,134,515 40,653,621
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6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Rupees Rupees

Book value at the beginning of the period 67,721,087 73,482,532

Less: Depreciation charged during the period 6.1 (2,628,536) (5,761,445)

65,092,552 67,721,087

6.1 Allocation of Depreciation

Cost of Goods Sold -

                              

-

Administrative Expenses 2,628,536

                 

5,761,445

2,628,536

                 

5,761,445

7 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Accelerated tax depreciation allowance 1,308,099

                  

(657,603)

                   

650,496

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 19,188,839

                

(1,314,739)

                

17,874,100

Provision for doubtful debts (4,253,319)

                 

4,251,177

                 

(2,142)

Net temporary differences 16,243,619

                

2,278,835

                 

18,522,454

Effect of accumulated tax losses (66,406,865)

              

2,012,329

                 

(64,394,536)

(50,163,247)

              

4,291,164

                 

(45,872,082)

Non-recognition of deferred tax asset 7.1 50,163,247

                

(4,291,164)

                

45,872,082

-

                               

-

                              

-

7.1

8 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP CAPITAL

Un-Audited Audited

December 31, 2015 June 30, 2015 December 31, 2015 June 30, 2015

Rupees Rupees

12,000,000 12,000,000 Cash 120,000,000 120,000,000

12,000,000 12,000,000 120,000,000 120,000,000

Deferred tax asset of Rs. 45.872 million (2015: 50.163 million) has not been recognised because the company is continuously

sustaining losses and in the future years sufficient taxable profits will not be available against which they can be utilized.

Number of shares

Dec 2015

Balance at the 

beginning of the 

period

Recognized in 

profit & loss 

account

Balance at the end 

of the period

Un-Audited Audited

December 31, 2015 June 30, 2015

9 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There is no major change in contingencies and commitments as have been disclosed in last audited financial statement of the

Company, except as explained in note 9.1.

Thereafter the bank filed execution proceedings seeking recovery of interim decree. The respondent bank specifically mentioned

total amount of recoverable as Rs.37,689,574/-. However, an amount of Rs.24,801,285/-, which was paid during the pendency of the 

suit, was not accounted for by the respondent bank. The said amount was adjusted pursuant to the orders passed by trial court

vide order dated 13-10-2009.Thereafter the bank also filed statement regarding outstanding decretal amount showing amount

recoverable under interim decree as Rs.12,888,289/-

9.1 That the plaintiff i.e. Allied Bank Limited instituted a Civil Original Suit No.25/2005 for recovery of Rs.96,709,921.19 against the

applicants / appellants in October 2005. The said suit was duly contested by the defendants. On 27-11-2006,the learned judge

passed an interim decree of Rs.37,689,574/-against the SCIL i.e. defendant No.1. Later on, leave was granted to the SCIL vide order

dated 3-3-2008.Thereafter, the interim decree was also passed against the rest of the defendants vide order dated 8-3-2010 and

leave was granted to them. 



                                                                                            

                                                                                   

During the course of evidence there were certain witnesses who were summoned through process of the Court including one

witness namely Mr. Naeem Mukhtar, who was the key witness of a settlement duly reached between the parties. The said witness

after having partial Examination in Chief refused to appear before the court. The bank in order to avoid the evidence of the said

witness filed an application C.M. No.511-B/2015 whereby the bank forego its balance claim and, inter alia, sought for cost of funds.

The learned Single Bench disposed of the said applications vide order dated 17-6-2015 refused to pass a Final Decree, however as

per management the cost of fund under section 3 of the Ordinance, is unjustified. 

14 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

15 These condensed set of interim financial information was authorised for issue on February 26, 2016  by the board of directors of the 

Company.

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

10 COST OF SALES

Cost of goods manufactured - - - -

Opening stock of finished goods - 207,565 - -

-

                               

207,565

                      

-

                              

-

Closing Stock of finished goods -

                               

-

                               

-

                              

-

-

                               

207,565

                      

-

                              

-

11 TAXATION

Taxation - minimum turnover tax -
                               

(2,076)
                         

-
                              

-

-                               (2,076)                         -                               -

12 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Profit / (loss) after taxation 21,952,191

                

(17,735,375)

              

26,529,647

               

(11,481,744)

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Capital 12,000,000

                

12,000,000

                

12,000,000

               

12,000,000

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Earnings per share 1.83

                             

(1.48)

                           

2.21

                            

(0.96)

13 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Detail of transactions with related parties: Un-Audited Audited

December 31, 2015 June 30, 2015

Loan from related party

Capital Industrial Enterprises (Private) Limited                           (3.240)                       (14.780)

Mark-up on loan from related party

Capital Industrial Enterprises (Private) Limited                           (2.988)                          (2.237)

Number of shares 

Half Year Ended Quarter Ended

Transactions and contracts with the related parties are carried out at arm's length prices determined in accordance with

comparable uncontrolled price method.

The related parties comprises of associated companies, directors of the companies, key management personnels and staff

retirement funds.

Half Year Ended (Un-Audited) Quarter Ended (Un-Audited)

Number of shares 

Rupees in Millions
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